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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

July 24, 2024

David Karceski, Esquire — dkarceski@venable.com

Adam Rosenblatt, Esquire — amrosenblatt@venable.com
Venable, LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500

Towson, MD 21204

RE:  Petition for Variance
Case No. 2024-0146-A
Property: 10301 Philadelphia Road

Dear Messrs. Karceski and Rosenblatt:

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact

the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

MEM :dlm

Enclosure

G Robert Merritt - rmerritt@merritt-companies.com
Alex Mawry — amawry(@merrittproperties.com
Josh — jasbury@merrittproperties.com

Sincerely,

~

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE & BEFORE THE
(10301 Philadelphia Road)

11th Election District ¥ OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5th Council District
Merritt WM, LLC * HEARINGS OF
Legal Owner
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
& Case No: 2024-0146-A
* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Variance filed by Merritt WM, LLC (“Petitioner”) for property located at 10301 Philadelphia
Road. Petitioner filed a Petition for Variance relief as follows:

1). From the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), § 450.4 table of Sign
Regulations 7(d) to allow 2 freestanding joint identification signs, one with a sign area/face of 167
sq. ft. per side (Sign A1-01) and a second sign with a total sign/area face of 80 sq. ft. (sign A1-02,
comprised of four 20 sq. ft. single sided panels) in the ML-IM zone without a vehicular entrance
to a public road and in lieu of 75 sq. ft. per side permitted for a single sign.

2). From the BCZR § 450.5 to allow 2 ft. between separate freestanding signs on a single
premises in lieu of the required 100 ft. distance for signs with an area larger than 8 sq. ft. (Signs
A1-01 and A1-02).

3). From the BCZR § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (7(d) To allow a freestanding joint
identification sign with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the permitted 12 ft. (Sign A1-02).

A public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person hearing on July

23,2024. The Petition was properly advertised and posted.



Alex Mawry, representative for Merritt WM, LLC attended the hearing along with Walenty
Zarski, the civil engineer who prepared and sealed a Site Plan (the “Site Plan”). (Pet. Ex. 1). David
Karceski, Esquire and Adam Rosenblatt, Esquire of Venable, LLP represented the Petitioners.
There were no Protestants or interested citizens who attended the hearing.

A Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”). They did not oppose the requested relief.

The case proceeded by way of proffer by Mr. Karceski. The property is approximately
58,239 acres and is zoned MH-IM, ML-IM. The proposed location of the two signs at issue is at
the signaled intersection of Philadelphia Road and Industrial Park Road, in the ML-IM portion of
the subject property. This property was the subject of the White Marsh Interchange Park Limited
Exemption Development Plan (PAI# 11-0839.) (Pet. Ex. 5) Three buildings of this development
have been constructed, with a planned total of nine being constructed upon the project’s
completion. The variance relief requested involves the proposed installation of two freestanding
signs at the previously noted intersection which serves as the main access point for the site. While
this intersection serves as a de facto access point to the subject property, it is not technically a
“vehicular entrance,” thus variance relief is required for signs to be located at the proposed
location.

As noted by the DOP ZAC, comment the uses surrounding the subject property are
primarily commercial and industrial.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.



Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

I find that the subject property is unique in its approximate 58-acre size and extreme depth.
As proffered by Mr. Karceski, the subject property sits at a significantly lower grade than
Philadelphia Road. As previously noted, the true vehicular entrance of the site is a significant
distance from the Philadelphia Road, on Industrial Park Road, the main road used to access the
site. (Pet. Ex. 4) Additionally, the increase size and height of the proposed signage is not
uncommon from other signage in the immediate area, and is appropriate for such an expansive
property. If the requested variance relief were to be denied, I find that the Petitioner would
experience a practical difficulty in that they would not be able to display the necessary signage to
facilitate way-finding and navigation of the subject property. As the signage will be located in a
predominantly commercial and industrial area, I find that the requested Variance relief can be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and without injury to the health,
safety or general welfare, particularly in light of the lack of opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 24th day of July, 2024, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from the BCZR, § 450.4 table of Sign
Regulations 7(d) to allow 2 freestanding joint identification signs, one with a sign area/face of 167
sq. ft. per side (Sign A1-01) and a second sign with a total sign/area face of 80 sq. ft. (sign A1-02,
comprised of four 20 sq. ft. single sided panels) in the ML-IM zone without a vehicular entrance
to a public road and in lieu of 75 sq. ft. per side permitted for a single sign be and is hereby
GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, from the BCZR § 450.5 to allow 2 ft. between separate
freestanding signs on a single premises in lieu of the required 100 ft. distance for signs with an

area larger than 8 sq. ft. (Signs A1-01 and A1-02) be and is hereby GRANTED; and



IT IS FUTHER ORDERED, from the BCZR § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (7(d) To
allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the permitted 12 ft.
(Sign A1-02) be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its
original condition.

2. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1) is attached hereto and incorporated herein in its
entirety.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

o

-~ ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
AMB/dIm for Baltimore County

o
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baitimore County for the property located at:
Address 10301 Philadelphia Road which is presently zoned MH-IM, ML-IM
Deed References: 45039-271 10 Digit Tax Account# 2500014235__
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) MERRITT WM LLC

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X__a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Properiy is to be posted and adverfised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above pelition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are fo be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation; | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, (hat | / We are the legal owner(s} of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

N 4, SEE ATTACHED SHEET
!

Name- Type or Print Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
/

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

/ / / /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

eski, Esquire ‘ ski, Esquire

Name- Ty,

Signature Venable LLP i enable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave,, Ste. 500  Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 _Towson _ MD

Mailing Address City State Malling Address City State

21204 ; 410-494-6285 Irdhkarceski@venable.com 21204 ; 410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBE -0 % Filing Date Lll_g Z q4 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer_] L

REV. 10/4/11




10301 PHILADELPHIA ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Petition for Variance to allow 2 freestanding joint identification signs, one sign with a
sign area/face of 167 square feet per side (Sign A1-01) and a second sign with a total
sign/area face of 80 square feet (Sign A1-02, comprised of four 20 square foot single-
sided panels) in the MH-IM zone without a vehicular entrance to a public road and in lieu
of 75 square feet per side permitted for a single sign, pursuant to Section 450.4.Table of
Sign Regulations. 7(d) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”).

2. Petition for Variance to allow 2 feet between separate freestanding signs on a single
premises in lieu of the required 100 foot distance for signs with an area larger than 8
square feet (Signs A1-01 and A1-02), pursuant to Section 450.5.B.4.a of the B.CZR.

3. Petition for Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a height of 20

feet in lieu of the permitted 12 feet (Sign A1-02), pursuant to Section 450.4. Table of
Sign Regulations.7(d) of the B.C.Z.R.

#63429460v1



10301 PHILADELPHIA ROAD
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Legal Owner:

MERRITT WM LLC
2066 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore Maryland 21244

Robb Kerritt

Title: President

Email: rmerritt@merritt-companies.com

Phone No.: (410) 298-2600

#63429460v1



DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION

FOR ZONING VARIANCE

WHITE MARSH INTERCHANGE PARK

10301 PHILADELPHIA ROAD

WHITE MARSH MARYLAND, 21162

11™ ELECTION DISTRICT; 6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

June 3, 2024

Beginning at the point located on the southeast side of the existing Philadelphia Road right-of-way
(variable width), said point being located southwesterly £59.00 feet from the intersection of the
centerlines of Philadelphia Road and Industrial Park Road East, thence running the following courses
and distances:

o NOU R WNRE
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South 77° 29' 55" East, 49.9 feet to a point; thence,

Along the curve to the right having a radius of 1,006.74 feet, for 213.38 feet; thence,
South 35° 32’ 41” East, 434.38 feet to a point; thence,

North 54° 27’ 19” East, 16.88 feet to a point; thence,

North 83° 14’ 54” East, 56.58 feet to a point; thence,

Along the curve to the right having a radius of 95.00 feet, for 112.22 feet; thence,
South 32°45’02” East, 60.32 feet to a point; thence

South 69° 21’ 20” East, 35.39 feet to a point; thence,

South 29° 17’ 21" East, 38.20 feet to a point; thence,

. South 78° 41’ 55” East, 67.76 feet to a point; thence,

. South 29° 07’ 40” East, 52.48 feet to a point; thence,

. South 18° 35’ 55” East, 215.14 feet to a point; thence,
. South 57° 57’ 16” East, 176.79 feet to a point; thence,
. South 78° 40’ 30” East, 45.11 feet to a point; thence,

. North 65° 32’ 20” East, 116.65 feet to a point; thence,
. South 76° 54’ 19” East, 82.09 feet to a point; thence,

. South 47° 28’ 44” East, 67.43 feet to a point; thence,

. South 19° 09’ 31” East, 41.45 feet to a point; thence,

. South 03° 00’ 12” East, 135.63 feet to a point; thence,
. South 58° 37’ 02” East, 9.68 feet to a point; thence,

. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 11,411.16 feet, for 1,253.35 feet; thence,
. North 49° 24’ 42” West, 98.76 feet to a point; thence,

. North 64° 19’ 21” West, 158.75 feet to a point; thence,
. North 69° 07’ 41” West, 80.93 feet to a point; thence,

. North 78° 50’ 50” West, 79.34 feet to a point; thence,

. North 81° 27’ 40” West, 128.18 feet to a point; thence,
. North 74° 45’ 53” West, 108.55 feet to a point; thence,
. North 56° 32’ 09” West, 44.24 feet to a point; thence,

. North 68° 39’ 57” West, 81.03 feet to a point; thence,

. North 77° 07’ 04” West, 138.13 feet to a point; thence
. North 72° 00’ 26” West, 104.24 feet to a point; thence
. North 64° 26" 06” West, 90.63 feet to a point; thence

Qo2t— 014 6-A



33. North 54° 56’ 17” West, 65.68 feet to a point; thence
34, North 63° 00’ 40” West, 99.90 feet to a point; thence
35. North 59° 48’ 37” West, 168.62 feet to a point; thence
36. North 33° 51’ 41” West, 107.67 feet to a point; thence
37. North 25° 51’ 41” West, 83.36 feet to a point; thence
38. North 38° 38’ 19” West, 71.35 feet to a point; thence
39. North 47° 19’ 31” West, 263.01 feet to a point; thence
40. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 78.00 feet, for 74.63 feet; thence,
41. North 40° 28’ 20” East, 52.00 feet to a point; thence,
42. South 49° 31’ 41” East, 89.50 feet to a point; thence,
43. North 37° 27’ 33” East, 222.81 feet to a point; thence,
44, North 72° 18’ 05” East, 70.06 feet to a point; thence,
45. South 78° 41’ 55” East, 150.00 feet to a point; thence,
46. North 70° 31’ 09” East, 138.49 feet to a point; thence,
47. North 19° 08’ 03” East, 510.32 feet to a point; thence,
48. North 70° 51’ 57” West, 20.25 feet to a point; thence,
49, North 19° 08’ 03” East, 148.37 feet to a point; thence,
50. North 48° 21’ 48” West, 138.05 feet to a point; thence,
51. South 59° 58’ 13” West, 38.33 feet to a point; thence,
52. North 41° 38’ 12” East, 410.69 feet to a point; thence,
53. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 12,274.06 feet, for 84.72 feet; thence,

Containing 2,536,873 square feet or 58.239 acres, more or less.

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for conveyance of land.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 230496

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/ neighboring property
owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public
hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the
hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal owner/petitioner is
responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the
advertising: This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising: )4

Case Number: QOQG/_ @ /c/£ i
Property Address: , 0 3\’ I e‘l l. ’4 Jf’f‘ l"\ ?0‘1
Legal Owners (Petitioners): /'4 EA A ’rr WM L L- C—

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N ,A
L4 L

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): DaV"&! H I(‘ R u‘k’.
Address: V-Pﬂ fa 5/{ LL ? &
0 Wesk (eansylvensa Hr@rag, Juh S0
lowsor MDD 2120

Telephone Number: {*'e) 4"4 * = 6 2 e.l;’

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being
delayed. The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is
received. Also, a $250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
15



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2024-0146-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Merritt WM, LLC
July 23, 2024

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Jeff Perlow:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

10301 Philadelphia Road SIGN IA & IB

July 2, 2024

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

7 Sincerely,

%ly 2,2024

=
Q<
=9 - -
% = (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
<
N
gg SSG Robert Black
—
3*
% 0 (Print Name)
--fh
1508 Leslie Road
(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

CASE # __2024-0146-A

(Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 24, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0146-A
Address: 10301 PHILDELPHIA RD
Legal Owner: Merritt WM, LLC

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 24, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\ BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0146\2024-
0146-A, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: June 10, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0146-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.
DPW-T: No exception taken.
Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment — LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 6/25/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0146-A

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10301 Philadelphia Road

Petitioner: Merritt WM LLC, c/o Robb Merritt, President
Zoning: MH IM, ML IM

Requested Action:  Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Variance(s) -

1. To allow two freestanding joint identification signs, one sign with a sign area/face of 167 square
feet per side (Sign A1-01) and a second sign with a total sign area/face of 80 square feet (Sign
A1-02, comprised of four, 20 square feet single-sided panels) in the MH IM zone without a
vehicular entrance to a public road and in lieu of the 75 square feet per side permitted for a single
sign, pursuant to Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.7(d) of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR);

2. To allow 2’ between separate freestanding signs on a single premise in lieu of the required 100’
distance for signs with an area larger than 8 square feet (Signs A1-01 and A1-02), pursuant to
Section 450.5.B.4.a of the BCZR; and

3. To allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a height of 20’ in lieu of the permitted 12’
(Sign A1-02), pursuant to Section 450.4.Table of Regulations.7(d) of the BCZR.

The subject site is comprised of three parcels totaling approximately 58 acres in the White Marsh area.
The site was the subject of the White Marsh Interchange Park Limited Exemption Development Plan
(PAI # 11-0839), which was approved by the County on May 17", 2023 and involved the construction of
nine buildings for office and warehouse space. Per the petition and submitted signage details, the
applicant wishes to install two freestanding signs for the property at the signalized intersection of
Philadelphia Road and Industrial Park Drive, the main access point for the site. The signs are proposed to
be a 5.5’ tall identification sign reading White Marsh Interchange Park and Merritt Properties, and a 20’
tall joint identification sign with the Merritt Properties logo at the top and space for five tenant signs.

Uses surrounding the subject site are primarily industrial and commercial in nature and include, but are

not limited to, a fire station, hotel, multiple car dealerships, a Royal Farms gas station and convenience
store, a self-storage facility, an Amazon warehouse, and an office building.

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 07-01\2024-0146-A Taylor Due 07-01\Shel\2024-0146-A-Planning.docx



The subject site is within the boundaries of the Philadelphia Road Corridor Study and the Perry Hall
Community Plan. The Philadelphia Road Corridor Study, adopted January 21%, 1992, provides
recommendations on land use and transportation within the plan area boundary. The plan recognizes the
importance of office and industrial land and recognizes portions of Philadelphia Road as being suitable
for this type of development (pages 23, 26-28). The Perry Hall Community Plan, adopted February 22",
2011, provides recommendations on building strong neighborhoods, improving mobility, improving the
environment, having outstanding schools and learning centers, and having a strong sense of history and
place. The plan, however, primarily focuses on the heart of the Perry Hall area and does not provide
guidance for this specific portion of Philadelphia Road.

The Department of Planning has no objections to the requested signage Variances. The area is primarily
industrial and commercial uses, and the signs do not appear to have any negative impact on the immediate
surroundings. Further, the signs appear to be tastefully designed and well-located.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Taylor Bensley at 410-887-
3482.

Prepared by: Divisign Chief: \
Y Ahe &) o
A7 I\ U4
Krystle Patchak Yenifer G. Nugent
SL/JGN/KP

c. David Karceski, Esquire
Maria Mougridis, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account identifier:

Owner Information

Owner Name: MERRITT WM LLC Use:

View GroundRent Registration

District - 11 Account Number - 2500014235

INDUSTRIAL

Principal Residence:NO

Mailing Address:
BALTIMORE MD 21244-

2066 LORD BALTIMORE DR Deed Reference: 145039/ 00271

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:
WHITE MARSH 21162-

10301 PHILADELPHIARD Legal Description: 58.2387 AC

10301 PHILADELPHIA ROAD SS
WHITEMARSH ASSOCIATES, LLC

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0082 0011 0901  10000.04 9712 1A 2022

Town: None

Plat Ref: 0079/ 0712

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

58.2400 AC 06

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements

/

Value Information

Base Value Value
As of
01/01/2022
Land: 3,662,000 3,662,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 3,662,000 3,662,000
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Date: 06/30/2021
Deed1: /45039/ 00271

Seller: GENERAL MOTORS LLC
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED
Seller: GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY Date: 01/30/2017
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /38568/ 00354
Seller: Date:

Type: Deed1:

Phase-in Assessments

As of As of
07/01/2023 07/01/2024
3,662,000 3,662,000

Price: $34,500,000
Deed2:

Price: $0

Deed2:

Price:

Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

07/01/2024

0.00[0.00

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

20 29~ 0/(7/6_/4'
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION BAL TMORE, MARYLAD 21344 PROPERTIES INTERCHANGE PARK
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